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BACKGROUND: 
Crofton Properties Ltd., on behalf of the owner, Mun-Yeol Lee, is applying to re-zone 1406 Lorne 
Avenue (Lots 1/2, Plan 22551 BLTO) from RLD Residential Low Density Multiple Family Zone to RMD 
Residential Moderate Density Multiple Family Zone. The applicant is also applying for variances to 
reduce the following: 

• The number of required parking spaces from twelve (12) parking spaces to ten (10) parking
spaces; 

• The required front yard setback from 6.0m (19.69’) to 4.6m (14.99’); and
• The required rear yard setback from 7.6m (24.93’) to 4.3m (14.17’)

Approval of the rezoning and variance applications will accommodate the construction of an eight (8) 
unit, two-storey multiple-family dwelling.  

Zoning/Development Context 
The subject site is currently used for a single-family dwelling, and is located on the southwest corner of 
Lorne Avenue and 14th Street. The site is surrounded with a mix of single-family, two-family and 
multiple-family developments, most notably a 100-unit apartment complex (Hobbs Manor) directly 
adjacent to the site to the west. The site also sits across the street from Stanley Park, and is within walking 
distance of Brandon University. 

DISCUSSION: 
Zoning By-law Amendment 
Consistency with the Development Plan 
The subject site is designated “Residential” in the Development Plan, and the proposal is consistent with 
general objective 1.6.2(l), encouraging the re-development of existing serviced lots. Furthermore, the site 
is within walking distance of Brandon University and The HUB, and is in close proximity to transit routes 
and park space; therefore the request for higher density zoning is compatible with the criteria for higher 
density listed in section 2.2.5 of the Development Plan.  
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Consistency with the Zoning By-law 
The proposal will meet density regulations in the Zoning By-law for the RMD Zone. The applicant is 
seeking variances in order to meet the setback and parking requirements associated with the RMD Zone 
in the Zoning By-law. The proposal does meet the general intent of the Landscape Design Standards as 
well as the Urban Design Standards and Guidelines, specifically detailed later in this report.  
 
Land Use Analysis 
The site is currently zoned RLD Residential Low Density Multiple Family Zone and is used for a single-
family dwelling. The proposed rezoning and subsequent development would be consistent with the 
neighbourhood, as the surrounding area features a mix of single-family, two-family and multiple-family 
developments, including a 100-unit apartment complex adjacent to the site. The site also sits across the 
street from Stanley Park, and combined with the proximity to transit, Brandon University and The HUB, 
the site is a suitable location for increased density. Vehicle access to the proposed development is 
exclusively from the lane; consistent with both the current development as well as other multiple-family 
developments in the area.  
 
 
Variances 
Consistency with Part 6, Section 97(1)(b) of The Planning Act and Demonstration that the Variance: 
1. Will be compatible with the general nature of the surrounding area; 

The neighbourhood already contains a mixture of housing types and styles, and the proposed two-
storey development is consistent with the surrounding dwellings. The proposal uses similar design 
elements such as gabled roofs and street-facing entrances as surrounding developments.  

 
2. Will not be detrimental to the health or general welfare of people living or working in the 

surrounding area, or negatively affect other properties or potential development in the surrounding 
area; 
As already mentioned, parking will be accessed off the rear lane, allowing space in the front and side 
yards for landscaping beds and pedestrian walkways connecting to existing sidewalks along Lorne 
Avenue and 14th Street. The proposed development is setback 10.7m from the southern property line, 
and the proposed parking area is configured in such a way that minimizes privacy concerns for the 
neighbour to the south.  

 
3. Is the minimum modification of a zoning by-law required to relieve the injurious effect of the zoning 

by-law on the applicant's property; and 
Should the rezoning be successful, the site will allow for the proposed density. The setback variances 
are required due to the desire of the applicant to orient units towards Lorne Avenue, allowing for 
views directly to Stanley Park to the north and the creation of pedestrian connections from each 
north-facing unit to the existing public sidewalk along Lorne Avenue.  The parking requirement, 
although not injurious, is supportable due to the availability of on-street parking for guests along both 
Lorne Avenue as well as 14th Street. Further, the sites central location; within walking distance of 
shopping, the university, the HUB, and transit, is more walkable than other areas within the City and 
therefore the demand for vehicle use is less.    

 
4. Is generally consistent with the applicable provisions of the development plan by-law, the zoning by-

law and any secondary plan by-law 
The site is designated “Residential” in the City of Brandon’s Development Plan, and as mentioned, 
the proposed development meets the density requirements listed in the Zoning By-law. The proposed 
landscaping meets the intent of the City of Brandon’s Landscape Design Standards, in particular 
section 3.7 - providing 1.5m landscaped areas along the building for all areas visible from a street.   
The development is located within the Downtown Promenade Overlay Zone of the Urban Design 
Standards and Guidelines and generally conforms to the regulations, including sections 3.1.1.1 - 
locating active windows to overlook semi-private and public spaces in front of and behind the subject 
site, and 3.1.9.3 – providing clear sightlines to the entryways from streets and parking areas.  
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Commenting Agencies  
A summary of comments requesting conditions of approval or recommending rejection of the application 
are summarized below.  All other comments received have otherwise been addressed. 
 
Brandon School Division 
The School Division requests that a cash-in-lieu contribution of $1,620.00 ($202.50/unit) be included as a 
condition of approval for the extra units.  
 
City of Brandon Engineering Department 
The Engineering Department requests that the owner or successor enters into a development agreement 
with the City of Brandon as attached to this report.  The development agreement will in include a cash-in-
lieu contribution for public reserves purposes of $529.46.     
 
Public Outreach/Notification  
As required under the provisions of The Planning Act, notice of this Public Hearing regarding this 
application was sent to owners of property within 100 metres (328 feet) of the subject property and notice 
posters were posted on the property.  According to the letter of intent dated November 1st, 2012, the 
applicants conducted community consultations through face-to-face interactions with the surrounding 
property owners. In total, the applicants met with eight (8) affected parties and found that those they met 
with were generally neutral or in support of the proposal. To date, the Planning and Building Safety 
Department has not received any written representations from the public in favour or in opposition of the 
proposal.  
 
As required under Section 168 of The Planning Act, notice of this public hearing regarding these 
applications was sent to owners of property within 100 metres (328 feet) of the subject property and 
advertised in the Brandon Sun on January 3rd and January 10th, 2013.  As of the writing of this report, the 
Planning & Building Safety Department has not received representation in favor of or in opposition to the 
applications. 
 
After holding the hearing, the Planning Commission must provide City Council with a report on the 
hearing which includes: 
 

a) The minutes of the hearing; 
b) The record of all presentations made at the hearing; and 
c) Its recommendations on the matter considered at the hearing. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That the Public Hearing for By-law No. 7042 and Variance Application V-38-12-B at 1406 Lorne Avenue 
be concluded.    
 
Zoning By-law Amendment 
That the Planning Commission recommend By-law 7042 be given second reading, 
 
and further, that the Planning Commission recommend third reading be held in abeyance pending the 
execution of a development agreement between the City of Brandon and the owner/successor, pursuant to 
Section 150 of The Planning Act. 
 
Variance 
That Variance Application V-38-12-B to reduce the minimum required parking spaces from twelve (12) 
parking spaces to ten (10) parking spaces, to reduce the minimum required front yard from 6.0m (19.69’) 
to 4.6m (14.99’) and to reduce the minimum required rear yard setback from 7.6m (24.93’) to 4.3m 
(14.17’) in the RMD Residential Moderate Density Multiple Family Zone be approved at 1406 Lorne 
Avenue (Lots 1/2, Plan 22551 BLTO) in accordance with the intent of the application dated November 
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1st, 2012, the attached letter of intent dated October 24th, 2012 and the attached site plan and elevations, 
subject to the following condition: 

a) The subject site is successfully rezoned from RLD Residential Low Density Multiple Family 
Zone to RMD Residential Moderate Density Multiple Family Zone. 

 


